
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

JOHN D. CARSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

MONSANTO COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA IN CASE NO. 4:17-CV-00237-RSB-CLR
(HON. R. STAN BAKER, JUDGE)

***EN BANC BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA AND THE
PRODUCTS LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE***

ANDREW R. VARCOE
JENNIFER B. DICKEY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

WILLIAM R. STEIN
ALEX BEDROSYAN
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
1775 I Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 721-4600

JAMES C. STANSEL
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
950 F Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 835-3400

*Counsel for Amici Curiae the Chamber of Commerce of the United States
of America, The Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America
and the Products Liability Advisory Council, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Express Preemption Requires Only Application of the Preemption Provision, Not a “Force of Law” Inquiry.	4
II. FIFRA Expressly Preempts Plaintiff’s State-Law Claim.	7
A. FIFRA Empowers and Obligates EPA to Establish Label “Requirements” under “This Subchapter.”	7
B. Georgia’s Failure-to-Warn Common-Law Claim Would Impose Label Requirements “In Addition to or Different from” the Label Required under FIFRA.....	13
C. The “Miscellaneous” Provision in FIFRA Is Irrelevant to Preemption.....	18
III. Appellant’s Claim Is Also Impliedly Preempted.	20
A. Monsanto Could Not Have Added a Cancer Warning Without EPA Approval.	21
B. There is Clear Evidence that EPA Would Reject the Cancer Warning Supposedly Required by Georgia Common Law.	21

1.	EPA is “fully informed” of the alleged reason for a state-mandated glyphosate warning.....	22
2.	EPA clearly informed registrants that it would not approve adding a cancer warning to the label.....	24
3.	EPA has engaged in a decades-long, consistent pattern of congressionally authorized “appropriate” agency actions carrying the “force of law” for preemption purposes.	25
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	6, 7, 13
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	5
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	15
<i>Cohen v. ConAgra Brands, Inc.</i> , 16 F.4th 1283 (9th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	20
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	20
<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 997 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2021)	14, 18, 27
<i>Harris v. Topco Assocs., LLC</i> , 538 F.Supp.3d 826 (N.D. Ill. 2021)	14
<i>Louisiana Public Service Com’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	5
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	6
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	20, 26
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	21
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016).....	5

Reckitt Benckiser, Inc. v. EPA,
613 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....13

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
552 U.S. 312 (2008)..... 6, 11, 12

Thornton v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
28 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir. 2022)14

Webb v. Trader Joe’s Co.,
999 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2021)15

Wolicki-Gables v. Arrow Int’l, Inc.,
634 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2011)13

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....6

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2.....5

7 U.S.C. § 136.....3

7 U.S.C. § 136(bb)9, 27

7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(A)25

7 U.S.C. § 136a(a).....8, 9

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(1)(C).....10

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(1)(F)9

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(2)(A)9

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(B).....8, 9

7 U.S.C. § 136a(f)(2)18

7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1)(D)18

7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1)(E)9, 10

7 U.S.C. § 136v(b) *passim*

7 U.S.C. § 136w(c)(5).....18

7 U.S.C. §§ 136a(c)(5)(C)-(D).....27

21 C.F.R. § 11028

21 C.F.R. § 314.110(a).....28

21 C.F.R. § 314.125(b)(6).....28

21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(4)(A).....28

21 U.S.C. § 360k(a) 11, 15

21 U.S.C. § 379s(a).....15

21 U.S.C. § 467e15

21 U.S.C. § 678.....15

21 U.S.C. § 1052(b)15

40 C.F.R. § 152.209

40 C.F.R. § 152.4410

40 C.F.R. § 152.4611

40 C.F.R. § 152.112(f)9

40 C.F.R. § 158.500(d)9

EPA P.R. Notice 98-10, Notifications, Non-Notifications,
and Minor Formulation Amendments.....11

EPA P.R. Notice 2000-5,
Guidance for Mandatory and Advisory Labeling Statements10

Fed. R. App. P. 26.16

Final Rule: Glyphosate; Pesticide Tolerances,
67 Fed. Reg. 60,934 (Sept. 27, 2002)24

Final Rule: Glyphosate; Pesticide Tolerances,
67 Fed. Reg. 60,935-60,943 (Sept. 27, 2002).....24

Final Rule: Glyphosate, Pesticide Tolerances,
73 Fed. Reg. 73,586 (Dec. 3, 2008)..... 24, 25

Final Rule: Glyphosate, Pesticide Tolerances,
73 Fed. Reg. 73,589 (Dec. 3, 2008)24
